



# FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

1453

First information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at P.S.

1. Dist. Purulia Sub-Div. Manbazar P.S. Barabazar Year 2022 FIR No. 206/22 Date 2/11/2022  
2. i) Act T.P.C Sections 279 ii) Act Sections  
iii) Act Sections iv) Other acts & Sections

3. a) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 76 Time 09:05 hrs  
b) Occurrence of Offence: Day Wednesday Date 2/11/2022 Time 10:45 hrs  
c) Information received Date 2/11/2022 Time 12:15 hrs G.D. No. 83 at the P.S.

4. Type of Information: Written/Ora. Written typed  
5. Place of Occurrence: a) Direction and Distance from P.S. Grom Sai Mohk about 1.5km North West  
b) Address Vill- Grom Sai, P.S. Barabazar, Dist Purulia  
Beat No. J.L No-137, Amchal No-2  
c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. District

6. Complainant/ Informant:  
a) Name: S.P. Mithun kr Sar  
b) Father's/ Husband's Name  
c) Date/ Year of birth d) Nationality Indian  
e) Address Barabazar P.S.

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown/accused with full particulars  
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):  
Hazari Mahato  
Slo Atul Mahato  
Vill- Gehaghanjuri,  
P.S - Purulia (M)  
Dist- Purulia  
Rider of Motor Vehicle Tata AEE  
Reg No - WB 55A 7168

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant

9. Particulars of properties stolen/involved: (Attach separate sheet, if required)

10. Total value of properties stolen/involved:

11. Inquest report/ULR Cases no., if any:

12. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheets, if required) The original written complaint which has been treated as FIR is attached here with.

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) of 279 T.P.C

registered the case and took up the investigation/directed ASP Manas kr Pan to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S. on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.

AS per order I register the case.  
Partha Sarathi Bose  
2/11/2022  
Mithun kr. Sar  
02/11/2022  
Signature/Thumb impression of the Complainant/informant

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station with  
Name: PARTHA SARATHI CHAKRABORTY  
Rank: Inspector of Police  
Number if any: Barabazar P.S. Dist. Purulia

Inspector-in-charge  
Barabazar Police Station  
Dist.-Purulia



The Inspector-In-Charge  
Barabazar Police Station  
Dist-Purulia

Sir,

In producing herewith one arrested accused Driver namely Hazari Mahato (22 Yrs) S/o- Atul Mahato of Vill- Ghagarjuri, PS- Purulia (M), Dist- Purulia and brought under seizure one TATA ACE vehicle having Reg. No- WB 55A 7168 and I, SI Mithun Kumar Sar of Barabazar PS do here by lodged this complaint against the Driver of said vehicle namely Hazari Mahato (22 Yrs) S/o- Atul Mahato of Vill- Ghagarjuri, PS- Purulia (M), Dist- Purulia.

I beg to state that today (02.11.2022) while performing special mobile duty (This refers to Barabazar PS GDE No- 76 Dtd. 02.11.2022) along with force (i) C/- 975 Ashoke Saharoy & (ii) C/- 1494 Manas Mukherjee all of Barabazar PS at Gorsai morh under Barabazar PS. As per your order, I started M.V checking at Gorsai morh on Barabazar to Purulia & Balarampur link road (SH-4) after placing proper guard rail and NAKA Checking Banner. During MV checking at about 10.45 hrs I detained one TATA ACE vehicle coming from Purulia side driving so rash and negligently which was identified as dangerous driving. My team tried to stop this vehicle but the driver of said vehicle was trying to escape that place so rashly. Hence, there is every possibility of loss / serious injury of nearby public due to his negligent driving. After a hot chased we stopped this vehicle and found that the driver was without wearing seatbelt. Subsequently, I intercepted the said vehicle (TATA ACE) having Reg. No- WB 55A 7168. On being interrogation the driver of the vehicle disclosed his identity as mentioned above but unable to give any satisfactory answer for his such type of negligent driving which may cause endanger for human life. As the driver of the vehicle having control could not give satisfactory reason of his such type of rash and negligent driving which could be taken into consideration as dangerous driving. Accordingly, I arrested the driver having control of the vehicle for violating the section 279 IPC after maintaining all the formalities as well as guidelines of Hon'ble Supreme Court and NHRC regarding arrest. I informed him the ground of arrest and his family members. The arrest was made at 11.15 Hrs. I asked him to produce valid documents in respect of said vehicle but he failed. After that I seized the said vehicle (TATA ACE) having Reg. No- WB 55A 7168 under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses. The seizure was made in between 11.25 and 11.35 Hrs.

Under the above fact and circumstance, I therefore pray before you to start a specific case against the driver of the vehicle (TATA ACE) having Reg. No- WB 55A 7168 namely Hazari Mahato (22 Yrs) S/o- Atul Mahato of Vill- Ghagarjuri, PS- Purulia (M), Dist- Purulia under proper section of Law.

**Enclosed:**

- 1) Arrest Memo
- 2) Seizure List Dtd. 02.11.2022

Received on 2/11/2022 at 12.15 hrs  
Started Barabazar PS Case No-206/22  
dated 2/11/2022 U/S 279 I.P.C

Prathasanthi Bose  
Barabazar PS  
Dist Purulia  
2/11/2022

Yours faithfully,

*Mithun Kumar Sar*

(Mithun Kumar Sar)  
SI of Police

PS- Barabazar, Dist- Purulia  
Dtd. 02.11.2022